Other financial liabilities -   609.84   609.84   -   -   -   -
Total -   18,671.36   18,671.36   -   -   -   -

Carrying Amount Fair value hierarchy

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial instruments (excluding investment in subsidiaries), including their levels in the fair
value hierarchy. The company has disclosed financial instruments not measured at fair value at carrying values because their carrying amounts are a reasonable
approximation of the fair values.

Carrying Amount Fair value hierarchy

Carrying Amount Fair value hierarchy

Sainik Finance & Industries Limited
Notes on financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2020
(all amounts are in rupees lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

35   Ind AS 101 - First Time adoption of Indian Accounting Standards:

Optional Exemptions from retrospective application

a) Deemed cost for Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets

Reconciliation of balance sheet (including equity) as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

Previous GAAP Adjustment Ind AS Previous GAAP Adjustment Ind AS
ASSETS

1   Financial Assets
(a) Cash & cash equivalents 15.11   -   15.11   36.48   -   36.48
(b) Bank balances other than Cash & cash equivalents -   -   -   30.35   -   30.35
(c) Receivables

 - Other Receivables 7.68   -   7.68   -   -
(ii) Other Receivables -

(d) Loans (refer note i and ii) 21,181.39   (300.73)   20,880.66   24,547.78   (357.69)   24,190.09
(e) Investments 0.37   -   0.37   0.32   -   0.32
(f) Other financial assets (refer note v and vii) 1,249.58   -   1,249.58   2,463.27   -   2,463.27

2 Non-financial Assets
(a) Inventories 0.03   0.03   0.03   -   0.03
(b) Current tax assets(net) 89.46   89.46   174.60   -   174.60
(c) Deferred tax asset (net) (refer note ix) (6.64)   108.74   102.10   1.61   129.61   131.22
(d) Property, plant and equipment 63.30   63.30   27.98   -   27.98
(e) Other non-financial assets (refer note v) 11.26   11.26   6.68   -   6.68

Total Assets 22,611.54   (191.99)   22,419.55   27,289.10   (228.08)   27,061.02

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES

1 Financial Liabilities
(a) Payables

(i)Trade Payables
total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and
small enterprises
total outstanding dues of creditors other than
micro enterprises and small enterprises 6.11   6.11   4.92   4.92
(ii)Other Payables
total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and
small enterprises
total outstanding dues of creditors other than
micro enterprises and small enterprises

(b) Debt Securities
(c) Borrowings 18,055.41   18,055.41   20,947.25   20,947.25
(d) Other financial liabilities (refer note vii) 609.84   609.84   1,859.45   1,859.45

2 Non-Financial Liabilities
(a) Deferred tax liabilities -   -   -   -
(b) Provisions 20.66   20.66   15.87   15.87
(c) Other non-financial liabilities 214.54   214.54   214.76   214.76

EQUITY
(a) Equity share capital 1,088.00   1,088.00   1,088.00   1,088.00
(b) Other equity 2,617.00   (192.01)   2,424.99   3,159.15   (228.38)   2,930.77

Total Liabilities and Equity 22,611.56   (192.01)   22,419.55   27,289.40   (228.38)   27,061.02

The Company has transitioned its basis of accounting to Ind AS from Previous GAAP (the erstwhile Accounting Standards notified under the Act, read with
relevant rules issued thereunder). These are the Company's first financial statements prepared in accordance with Ind AS. The Company has adopted all the Ind AS
and the adoption was carried out in accordance with Ind AS 101 First time adoption of Indian Accounting Standards. Accordingly, the Significant Accounting
Policies set out in Note No 1, have been applied consistently to all the periods presented in the financial statements, including comparative information presented in

[…]

the following optional exemptions from retrospective application of Ind AS:

The Company has elected to measure all its property plant and equipment and intangible assets at the Previous GAAP carrying amount as its deemed cost on
the date of transition to Ind AS.

The company has prepared opening Balance Sheet as per Ind AS as of April 01, 2018 (transition date) by recognising all assets and liabilities whose recognition is
required by Ind AS, derecognising items of assets or liabilities which are not permitted to be recognised by Ind AS, reclassifying items from Previous GAAP to Ind
AS as required, and applying Ind AS to measure the recognised assets and liabilities.

As at 1st April 2018 As at 31st March 2019

Sainik Finance & Industries Limited
Notes on financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2020
(all amounts are in rupees lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Reconciliation Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

Previous GAAP Adjustment Ind AS
1 Revenue from operations :

Interest income 2,960.30   2,960.30
Net gain on fair value changes -
Total revenue from operations 2,960.30   -   2,960.30
Other income 19.60   6.96   26.56
Total income 2,979.90   6.96   2,986.86

2 Expenses :
Finance costs 2,105.56   -   2,105.56
Net loss on fair value changes 0.05   -   0.05
Impairment of financial instruments -   75.45   75.45
Employee benefits expenses 35.52   1.06   36.59
Depreciation and amortization 0.87   -   0.87
Others expenses 93.48   (11.55)   81.93
Total expenses 2,235.48   64.97   2,300.45

(V) Profit / (loss) before exceptional items and tax (III-IV) 744.42   (58.01)   686.41
(VI) Exceptional items -   -   -
3 Profit/(loss) before tax
4 Tax Expense:

 Current Tax 210.20   210.20
Deferred Tax(Credit) (refer note ix) (8.25)   (21.08)   (29.33)
Total Tax expense 201.95   (21.08)   180.87

5 Profit / (loss) for the period from continuing operations 542.47   505.54
6 Other Comprehensive Income

(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
 - Remeasurement gain/(loss) on Defined benefit plan (refer note vi) -   0.77   0.77
(ii) Income Tax  relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss -   (0.21)   (0.21)
Other Comprehensive Income -   0.56   0.56

7 Total Comprehensive Income for the period 542.47   0.56   506.10